

भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सडक परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)

National Highways Authority of India (Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India.) Project implementation Unit, Pune.



स.नं. १३४/१, बायफ भवन कॅम्पस. डॉ. मणीभाई देसाई नगर, वारजे, पुणे - ४११ ०५८. महाराष्ट्र राज्य. S.No. 134/1, BAIF Bhawan Campus, Dr. Manibhai Desai Nagar, Warje Pune - 411 058. Maharashtra State. दुरभाष / Tel.: 020 29706884 / 85 / 81 Email: pune@nhai.org

NHAI / PIU / PUNE /NH-965/NOC/ 2023/ 4467

02.11.2023

INVITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

Sub.: Upgradation of Alandi - Pandharpur Sant Dnyaneshwar Palkhi Marg NH-965 - 4 laning of existing 2 lane stretch from Dharmapuri to Lonanad at Km. 117/000 to 166/400 (Pkg-IV) on Mohol -Alandi section (Design length - 49.400 Km.) in the state of Maharashtra on EPC mode:- Proposal for requesting permission for crossing of 765 KV D/C Narendra GIS to Pune GIS T/L at Km. 132/607 across NH-965 - reg.

Ref.:

1. WRSR Power Transmission Limited Lr. No. 110 dt. 07.11.2023 and received in this office on dt. 10.11.2023 (Copy enclosed)

1. Applicant, WRSR Power Transmission Limited vide their letter at ref (i) above has submitted a proposal for requesting for permission for crossing of 765 KV D/C Narendra GIS to Pune GIS T/L at Km. 132/607 across NH-965 to this office.

2. As per Para -4 of Ministry Circular No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R (R) dated 22.11.2016, the Highway Administration shall put out in the Public Domain for 30 days for seeking claims and objections (On grounds of Public inconvenience, safety and general public interest).

3. In view of above, the comments/objections of affected public is hereby invited with reference to Ministry's Circular dt. 22.11.2016 for the above mentioned proposal. The objections/comments may be addressed to the below mentioned address, which should reach to this office, within 30 days from the date of publication; beyond which no comments shall be entertained.

प्रधान कार्यालय : जी 5 एवं 6, सेक्टर 10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली- 110 075 दूरभाष: 2507 4100 / 2507 4200 फैक्स: 011 - 2509 2507 / 2509 3514 वेबसाईट:http://www.nhai.org

Head Office: No. G5 & 6, Sector 10, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110 075. Tel. No.: 011 - 2507 4100 / 2507 4200 Fax No. 011 - 2509 2507 / 2509 3514

Deputy General Manager (Tech) & Project Director National Highways Authority of India, Sy. 134/1, BAIF Bhavan, Dr. Manibhai Desai Nagar, Warje, Pune-411058. Email :- <u>pune@nhai.org</u>. <u>punenhai@gmail.com</u>

(S.S. Kadam) DGM (Tech) & Project Director, **PIU Pune**

Encl: As above

Copy to:

- 1. The Web Admin, NHAI HQ, New Delhi for uploading on NHAI website.
- The Senior Technical Director, NIC, Transport Bhawan, New Delhi for uploading on Ministry's website.
 - 3. WRSR Power Transmission Limited, Ground and 1st Floor, APG No. 257/1A/2/B/58, Behind Mauli Shopee, Sangole, Dist.-Soplapur- for info.
 - 4. Master File.

Site Office: Ground and 1st floor. APG No. 257/14/2/8/2/8/58. Behind Mauli Shopee. Sangole, District-Solapur, Maharashtra-415307 CIN: U4D1D5DL2022G0I40498 Email ID: wrsrpower123@gnail.com

Ref: WRSR/NHAI/PKG-3/2023-24/110

Date: 7th Nov 23

īu,

The Project Director, National Highway Sub-Division-1, Survey No.134/1, Baif Bhavan Campus National Highway No.4, Warje Pune, Maharashtra - 411058

Subject: Approval of National Highway Crossing proposal of 765 kV D/c Narendra New (GIS) – Pune (GIS) Transmission line (317.771 KM).

Dear Sir,

We WR-SR Power Transmission Limited are developing a Transmission System in the state of Maharashtra and Karnataka under the Scheme "Development and Operation of Inter-State Transmission System for Transmission of Electricity Through Tariff based Competitive Bidding for ISTS Network Expansion Scheme in Western Region & Southern Region for Export of Surplus Power During High RE Scenario in Southern Region." The Project was initiated by Central Transmission Utility of India Limited under Tariff based competitive bidding whose bid process coordinator was REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited. Transmission Line being developed by us under the cited scheme is from Narendra New (GIS) to Pune (GIS) 765kV D/C line with 1x330 MVAr switchable line reactor (SLR) on each ckt at both ends.

With reference to the subject matter cited above we are herewith submitting the National Highway crossing proposal of 765 kV D/c Narendra New (GIS) – Pune (GIS) Transmission Line (317.771 KM). Below mentioned highway have to be over crossed.

Sr. No.	Line Name (WRSR)	Tower No.	National Highway Details	Chainage
1	765 kV Narendra New (GIS) – Pune (GIS) Transmission line (317.77 KM)	50/0(200113)	- NH-965G Phalton - Pandarpur Highway	KM133-KM132 towards Pandarpur

In view of the above, we would request your good office to please verify and accord the approval for the same for enabling us to proceed further towards execution of transmission line.

Site Office: Ground and 1st floor, APG No. 257/1A/2/B/28/58. Behind Mauli Shopee, Sangula District-Solapur, Maharashtra-413307 CIN: U40105DL2022G0140498

Email ID: wrsrpower123@gmail.com

Looking forward to your guidance and support towards execution of this project in the specified timeline.

Thanking you and assuring our best services at all the times.

For WRSR Power Transmission Limited

Authorized Signatory

Enclosed: Annexure I. TSD Annexure II. Tower Schedule Annexure III. Profile Drawing Annexure IV. SLD for National Highway Crossing chainage KM133-KM132